
Board Cover Memorandum
To 

From 

Meeting Date 

Subject 

Ask of the Board 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

24-2811

12/11/2024

24-2209

12/11/2024

Community Schools and Student Services Department

Kim Woolley, Oakland, CA

Amendment No. 1 to Services Agreement

December 11, 2024

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Board of Education

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of a Services Agreement by and between the District and Kim
Woolley, Oakland, CA, for the latter to expand work with the growth of partnerships in the after school programs and to
support the development and sustainability of partnerships. Vendor's arts administration skillset will include partner
communications, coordination of student feedback intake and data management in the additional amount of $45,000.00
increasing the Agreement from $65,100.00 to an amount not to exceed $110,100.00 and extending the Agreement term
from July 01, 2024 through January 31, 2025 to June 30, 2025. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in
full force and effect.



Oakland Unified School District - Services Agreement 2023-24 
Board Cover Memorandum 

Page 2 
 
 

  
Description of the 
Changes  
(What are the 
changes?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Change to Not-
To-Exceed 
Amount (Fiscal 
Impact)    & 
Funding 
Source(s), If Any 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Attachment(s) • Amendment 

• Agreement, inclusive of any prior amendments to the Original 
Agreement 

 

Funding Resource name(s) (detailed below) not to exceed: $110,100.00.

$45,000.00 Expanded Learning Opp Programs

Vendor will expand work with the growth of partnerships in the after school programs and will
support the development and sustainability of partnerships. Vendor's arts administration
skillset will include partner communications, coordination of student feedback intake and
data management.



This Amendment (“AMENDMENT”) amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any prior 
amendments to the Original Agreement (together, “AGREEMENT”). Except as explicitly stated herein, all 
provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein.

A. Services.

☐ The SERVICES are unchanged.

☐ The SERVICES have changed as indicated below:

☐ A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached.

☐ The changes in the SERVICES involve the following:

B. Term.

☐ The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged.

☐ The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original End Date:

New End Date:

Amendment No. 1 - Services Agreement 2024-2025

■

■

Vendor will expand work with the growth of partnerships in the after school programs and will
support the development and sustainability of partnerships. Vendor's arts administration skillset
will include partner communications, coordination of student feedback intake and data
management.

01/31/2025

06/30/2025

■



2024-25 Amendment 
Page 2 of 3 

 
 

 
C. Compensation. 

☐   The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged 

☐   The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original not-to-exceed amount is $     . 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be increased by:  

$     

OR 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be decreased by:  

$     

The new not-to-exceed amount is $     . 

 
D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance coverage 

amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under the terms of the 
AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits of at least 
one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.  
All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding Commercial General Liability Insurance remain the 
same. 

 
E. Suspension.  To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding suspension 

of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if OUSD, at its sole 
discretion, develops health and safety concerns related to the VENDOR’s provision of SERVICES, 
then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may, upon approval by OUSD legal counsel, 
issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this AGREEMENT, in which case VENDOR shall stop 
providing SERVICES under this AGREEMENT until further notice from OUSD. OUSD shall 
compensate VENDOR for the SERVICES satisfactorily provided through the date of suspension. 

 
F. Legal Notices.  To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions, legal 

notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal business hours, or 
(iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the contact identified in the 
AGREEMENT.  VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice to OUSD is 1011 Union St., Site 
946, Oakland, CA  94607. 

 
2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated documents are 

public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet. 
 
3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT, and the 

person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the proper authority 
and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the Superintendent, Chiefs, 
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the Education Code or Board Policy to 
sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD 

$45,000.00

$110,100.00

■



2024-25 Amendment 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Governing Board being required. VENDOR agrees not to accept the signature of another other OUSD 
employee as having the proper authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as 
legally binding in any way. 

4. OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i) formally
approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly and properly executed by the OUSD
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent such formal approval or
valid and proper execution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be bound by its 
terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: Signature: 

Position: Date: 

OUSD 

Name: Signature: 

Position: Date: 

☐ Board President (for approvals)

☐ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications)

Name:   Kyla Johnson-Trammell Signature: 

Position:   Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education Date: 

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department  7/8/24. 

Kim Woolley Kim Woolley

Owner 11/06/2024

SONDRA AGUILERA

CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER 11/04/2024

■

12/14/2024



Board Cover Memorandum
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date June 26, 2024 

Subject Services Agreement – Kim Woolley – Community Schools and Student 
Services Department 

Ask of the Board ☒ Approve Services Agreement
☐ Ratify Services Agreement

Description of 
Services & 
Background  

Vendor will support the arts administration of the Office of Expanded 
Learning's Arts Enrichment Initiative in service of 18 school sites with 350 
students engaged in high quality arts experiences. Mrs. Woolley will facilitate 
a range of specialized trainings and support to after school site coordinators 
to implement high quality arts experiences to students during the after 
school programs in collaboration with their lead agencies over the course of 
the 2024-2025 school year. 

Term Start Date: July 1, 2024 
End Date: January 31, 2025 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $65,100.00 

Funding Source(s) Resource 2600 – Expanded Learning Opportunities Program in the amount 
of $65,100.00 

Competitively Bid ☐ Yes    ☒ No
If the Service Agreement was not competitively bid and the not-to-exceed 
amount is more than $109,300, list the exception(s) that applies (requires 
Legal approval and may require a resolution):  

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 24-0877
Introduction Date 6/26/24 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

24-1274
6/26/2024 er



Oakland Unified School District - Services Agreement 2023-24 
Board Cover Memorandum 

Page 2 

District In-Kind 
Contributions 

Expanded Learning Program Managers will work with vendor to Arts Initiative 
objectives are carried out. 

Specific 
Outcomes 

Timely and effective support of projects and programs designed to support 
after school partnerships. 

SPSA Alignment 
(required if using 
State or Federal 
Funds) 

☐ Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional
documentation required). If so, enter Item Number:

☐ Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA. If so,
school site must submit the following documents to the Strategic
Resource Planning for approval through the Escape workflow
process:
• Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA

modification was approved.
• Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was

approved indicating approval of the modification.
• Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was

approved.

Attachment(s) • Services Agreement

Waiver 
Attachments (if 
applicable) 

☐ Written confirmation of Commercial General Liability Insurance
waiver

☐ Written confirmation of Workers’ Compensation Insurance waiver.
☐ Written confirmation of Tuberculosis Screening wavier.
☐ Written confirmation of Fingerprinting/Criminal Background

Investigation waiver.

































Benjamin Davis, President, Board of Education  6/27/2024       Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, Board of Education 6/27/2024 

EDGAR Rakestraw
Benjamin Davis

EDGAR Rakestraw_1
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary



 

 

Kimiko Joy 
 | iamkimikojoy@gmail.com 

OBJECTIVE 

To cultivate meaningful community connections for the benefit of building thriving environments which are rooted in the shared 
values of all people involved. 

EXPERIENCE 

OUSD | Expanded Learning Department 

Consultant | Jan 2023 - current 
§ Program design workshops for the Arts Initiative 
§ Project Management tool implementation 
§ Program planning and mapping  
____________ 

International Musicians League & Vybe Society 

Entertainment Coordinator/Vocalist | June 2014 – current 
§ Prepared and coordinated event logistics with clients, venue staff and vendors 
§ Acted as a liaison between clients, musicians and venue staff  
§ Performed as the band leader and lead vocalist for private events such as weddings and company parties 
____________ 

Full Circle Justice 
Restorative Justice Practitioner | Aug 2012– current 
§ Circle keeper for social justice orgs, schools, and community events 
§ Whole school staff trainings and coaching on RJ practice implementation 
____________ 

Lighthouse Community Charter School 

Director of Expanded Learning | Aug 2007 – July 2016 
§ Managed and coached 30-40 staff members working with students in grades K-12 
§ Built strong community connections and addressed interpersonal conflicts using Restorative Justice practices 
§ Lead yearly whole-school staff trainings in Restorative Justice practices 
§ Collaboratively planned program wide community events for students, families, and staff 
§ Managed administrative duties including, attendance records, enrichment program schedules and budgeting 

EDUCATION 

  The Living Organism Project- Healing through self-leadership    2022 - current 
Be The Change Curriculum Training                                             2014 
OUSD certification of Restorative Justice Training                        2012 
San Francisco State University                                                               1995 – 1997 



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be
endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A 
statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS

AUTOSAUTOS
NON-OWNED

HIRED AUTOS

SCHEDULEDALL OWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD MTTU

Hiscox Inc. d/b/a/ Hiscox Insurance Agency in CA
5 Concourse Parkway
Suite 2150
Atlanta GA, 30328

(888) 202-3007

contact@hiscox.com

Hiscox Insurance Company Inc 10200

Kim Woolley
2386 E 27th St
Oakland, CA 94601

Oakland Unified School District
1011 Union St. Site 987
Oakland, CA 94607

07/01/202507/01/2024P103.395.430.1Y

X

A

X

X 1,000,000
100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

S/T Gen. Agg.

05/16/2024



Declarations Page



HISCOX INSURANCE COMPANY INC. (A Stock Company)
104 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 600, Chicago, Illinois 60603

CGL D001 10 18 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with
its permission. © ISO Properties, Inc., 2000

Page 1

Commercial General Liability Declarations
In return for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this Policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated in this Policy.

Declaration effective from: July 1, 2024

Policy No.: P103.395.430.1

Named Insured: Kim Woolley

Address: 2386 E 27th St
Oakland, CA 94601

Email Address: kimiko_joy@yahoo.com

Policy period: From: July 1, 2024 To: July 1, 2025

At 12:01 A.M. (Standard Time) at the address shown above.

Form of Business: Sole Proprietor

Each Occurrence Limit: $1,000,000

Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit: $100,000 Any one premises

Medical Expense Limit: $5,000 Any one person

Personal & Advertising Injury Limit: $1,000,000 Any one person or organization

General Aggregate Limit: $2,000,000

Products/Completed Operations
Aggregate Limit:

Products-completed operations are subject to the General Aggregate Limit

Supplemental Business Personal Property Floater
Coverage Limit:

$0

Supplemental Business Personal Property Floater
Coverage Deductible:

Not Applicable

All Premises You Own, Rent or Occupy

Premises Number:
1

Address: 2386 E 27th St
Oakland, CA 94601

Total Premium: 350.00

Attachments: See attached Forms and Endorsements Schedule.



HISCOX INSURANCE COMPANY INC. (A Stock Company)
104 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 600, Chicago, Illinois 60603

CGL D001 10 18 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with
its permission. © ISO Properties, Inc., 2000

Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Insurer indicated above has caused this Policy to be signed by its President and Secretary, but this Policy shall not be effective unless also
signed by the Insurer's duly authorized representative.

President

Secretary

Authorized Representative



HISCOX INSURANCE COMPANY INC. (A Stock Company)
104 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 600, Chicago, Illinois 60603

INT D001 01 10 Page 1 of 1

Forms and Endorsements Schedule

Forms and Endorsements made part of this policy at time of issue:

CGL D001 10 18 - Commercial General Liability Declarations
INT D001 01 10 - Forms and Endorsements Schedule
CGL E5410 CW (03/10) - Policy Changes
CG 20 26 07 04 - Additional Insured - Designated Person or Organization



Endorsements



Hiscox Insurance Company Inc. 

Policy Number: 
Named Insured: 
Endorsement Number: 
Endorsement Effective: 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

CGL E5410 CW (03/10) Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., 
with its permission. 

 

POLICY CHANGES

This endorsement will not be used to decrease coverage, increase rates or deductibles or alter any terms or con-
ditions of coverage unless at the sole request of the insured. 

The following item(s): 

 Insured's Name  Insured's Mailing Address 

 Policy Number  Company 

 Effective/Expiration Date  Insured's Legal Status/Business of Insured 

 Payment Plan  Premium Determination 

 Additional Interested Parties  Coverage Forms and Endorsements 

 Limits/Exposures  Deductibles 

 Covered Property/Located Description  Classification/Class Codes 

 Rates  Underlying Insurance 

is (are) changed to read {See Additional Page(s)}: 

The above amendments result in a change in the premium as follows: 

 NO CHANGES  TO BE ADJUSTED 
 AT AUDIT 

ADDITIONAL PREMIUM RETURN PREMIUM 

$ $ 

X

X

P103.395.430.1
Kim Woolley
23
07/01/2024

Page 1 of 2



CGL E5410 CW (03/10) Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc.,
with its permission.

Page 2 of 2

POLICY CHANGES ENDORSEMENT DESCRIPTION

It is understood and agreed that effective 07/01/2024, Endorsement # 24 entitled Additional Insured - Designated
Person or Organization is added.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



Hiscox Insurance Company Inc. 

Policy Number:
Named Insured:
Endorsement Number:
Endorsement Effective:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

CG 20 26 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1

ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED 
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to in-
clude as an additional insured the person(s) or organi-
zation(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect 
to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or 
"personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or 
in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omis-
sions of those acting on your behalf: 
A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or 
B. In connection with your premises owned by or 

rented to you. 

P103.395.430.1
Kim Woolley
24
07/01/2024

Oakland Unified School District Attn: Risk Management


	Amendment No.      to 
	Services Agreement – Kim Woolley – Community Schools and Student Services Department



